



\$~19 & 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1040/2006

PURAN CHAND

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Ms. Meenakshi Rawat, Mr. Arsalan Naik, Mr. Siddharth Goyal and Ms. Swati Pandit, Advocates along with SI Bheem Singh, PS-ACB, GNCTD.

20

+ CRL.A. 1048/2006 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 206/2009

LAXMAN SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Ms. Meenakshi Rawat, Mr. Arsalan Naik, Mr. Siddharth Goyal and Ms. Swati Pandit, Advocates along with SI Bheem Singh, PS-ACB, GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

09.12.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Let Court Notice be issued to the Appellants, to be executed through



the concerned SHO/IO, returnable on 20th February, 2026.

3. Let an intimation be sent to the Id. Counsels, who were previously appearing for the Appellants in both the appeals.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/nd/isk