



\$~4 & 5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1040/2006

PURAN CHAND

.....Appellant

Through: Dr. Kanwal Sapra and Mr. H.R.
Dhamija, Advocates.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

+ CRL.A. 1048/2006 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 206/2009

LAXMAN SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vignesh, Advocate along with the
appellant in person.
Dr. Kanwal Sapra and Mr. H.R.
Dhamija, Advocates.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

20.02.2026

%

1. Advocate Dr. Kanwal Sapra submits that he is no longer
representing the appellants in CRL. A. 1040 & 1048/2006.

2. Advocate Mr. Vignesh submits that he is representing the
appellant in CRL. A. 1048/2006.



3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the appellant in CRL.A. 1040/2006 is no more. However, the said fact is required to be verified.

4. List on 30.04.2026 for verification report.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026/rs